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Dear Councilman Fox: 9 ° g 
c: 

w :.:-:: 
I represent your constituents, Diane and Paul Larkin, in their effort to rezone their prop6fty at .. ~ 
17350 Frederick Road, Mt. Airy, from RC-DEO to B-1 during the comprehensive zoning 

process. 

Enclosed please find a copy of the comprehensive rezoning application filed on their behalf. 

Diane, Paul, and I had hoped to have the opportunity to meet with you prior to the filing, but 
certainly understand how busy you are and the difficulty of fmding a mutually agreeable time. 

We hope that you will have the opportunity to review the application. We would greatly 
appreciate the opportunity to meet with you before the Planning Board hearing to elaborate on 
why we believe the application should be granted and answer any questions you may have. 

We will be in contact with your assistant to schedule a time to meet. 

T7o~ 

vJl::a Le~ter, Esq. 

cc: Diane Larkin 





Howard County 
Comprehensive Zoning Plan 
Department of Planning and Zoning 

A. Property Information (Please print or type) 

uest ortn 

[Handwritten/Typed Version] 
Before filling out this formr please read the 
Instructions section at the end of the form. 

1 
··Address I Street(Only) 115?:>0 t-r-:ede-r\c,-K RoC\d 

2 
... 

. Tax Map Number oooL Grid 00\9 
3 

Parcel(s) 0\0~ 

4 
~ot(s) ~lj }\ 

.. 
: 

5 
_.. 

._Tax Account D9ta:. District 01-/ -·Account# 

- . . : . . ·. . . · ... · . 

6 , Si4e of PropertY: · Acres 

-:· .· . . . .. . 

7 
. The Property i$ currently zoned: RC-bEO 

I request that the· Property be_ rezoned. to: 

B. Owner Information 

. . 

9 ·-Mailing street address 11530 rre_cle,r\ck. Ro(4c\ 
or Post Office Box 

City, State fA+ Pr; ry I O\b 

ZIP Code 2l11 i- 3(f.2-~ 

Telephone (Main} - oO) -lo 3 - <g H.r:::, 

Telephon~(_?econdary) ~0 \ - 51Ll - j..' o5Y 
10 E-Mail · 



C.. Representative Information 

11 
Name 

-Mailing street address· 
or Post Office Box 

City, State 

ZIP 

Telephone (f\1ain) 

. Telephone (Secondary) 

21045 

12 
- Assotiati~n-witli Owner· 

D.. Alternate Contact [If Any] 

_Name-

· Telephone . 

E.. Explanation of the Basis I Justification for the Requested Rezoning 

13 
___ P\eu~~ :s~~ Gttroch-ed ·-for ,F~H ·e,*-f\oncrrlcn. ___ J..n S.\!rn•YC.tl\J, -+\!e..- D-c:,pct!"TI:nc.rrr .c+:- P!c-lrrniry.A cr;eL 

l • J 

Z.o~1r::J \rletS _ (~ffrovi!.cl t'nfs ·yrcpf:!:-+~ ~- G\. 1\\:i() c.-vrrforrn in.3. \ASt:. { Cornrne/rGi A,\ j \i(Jht-

'fn(lflV<"jioctw.rl;_:j) On ~he., {ir,s,t -f1auc of _fhe_ e"j.iS1i:9 bv.,\d-inj$ l~->e_ smc: HcC SU..c"C\ 

---~~'/ hv\A:S.-L$ ___ C\ re:s lderrh~t:\l Apar·h-nerrt- ~ the.. n\Y1(Jy)1Qrn~h'lc~ .V\:se. _ is Ver\i v1Gtrrv."0 io 
1 •.,_J 7 

~~cpe~. and_~A- hctS .. \?eef) d~-~~Ov~ l+ -~r. --\-he_. o~rers_ :-to inc\ ;elf1o./rl"s.- q bk., -1-D ~1-tlrt.~ ..Jhe..., 

s~e,. 'Px:£tJ .. ~tSt:. of. -the, .. e'J..\~i)fi5 bt.\\\dJnJ cv-~c\ €")ttcnslY0 \jC\ v1r:_9 i C\n\j .et rtf:a1t:rnw...,_ ()Ou'"' 

. Cw-f\mfrci'~d lil'SL ccf ~ Droperhr\ __ i's .\m-pCC\v1i'cct.! _/.,1{)\e:ss_ a\\ _(NOSlr_lViChi::Y) were...~ 
' _; • . I 

rctzJ::.d ., - R-c:-ti,)()"jo:J _frw: .. v(op.e:r~ -tv .6-:-1_~ t\'1C... k:ns-+ h')-le..tlsive., __ ~of b~r\Sin~s \.ASe:S.J . . .. 

·vv;'\) c\Cln f~ yefm rJt-e_o\ tAS£-5 j streort1 hr:e~ ·4hG ..z:txJ lfl:J 'rlt:lp _) a \!Cv'fOdC.. fl{l\) C-cr.+.'l3..1 \Y1 

-\br -+\"<-- ne\'.~hbors._)-onc\ 1 . \'"f"£\\l:e._. ·ftY- yroper~:J (()t~re... m~tclb\e..._.,__ o'!c\ V\-~e~ft-t..L. 
·T~ f<-o~~ ob~tth:". o \"0-.1. parc~J). Ol\G\ \s .. ,_ys-1-. ore_ yare~\ 'fern"Dv~c\ ,-\{Dr'0. o. -~--1 __ 

_ .. yro6'lf~j andt ·-1~,f~ Q.r(... -tNO ~ _ pv.rct-ls \n -+he.. ~cnrne.d1'o:1G_ Y\c(r\ytj ··;:so o\ a~Zct!<:r __ -i:\) _ 

_ i?-l_. ~"5 .ccm,s-te:n_~ v~.ftr\t~ -Me ch<J..rt?t.c'fe.r· cf -+h? .'\'e~h\svch~ ... '" . ___ .. 



f~ List of Attachments/Exhibits 

14 1 h 1 \ ·. <'"l 1... ,/ r· ' ...l fl ' I n._r, }.\--
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.·Amendment No~>-· 





ATTACHMENT 1 

Since the 1940s, the main building on the premises has housed a commercial/ 
manufacturing space on the first floor with a modest residential apartment above. There 
is also a one-story detached garage and two large paved areas, utilized for parking 
personal and delivery vehicles. The dual commercial/residential use has existed since 
the original purchase and development of the property, and the current owners, who 
reside on the second floor, continue to actively solicit tenants for the commercial space. 

On November 16, 2011, DPZ confirmed the property's existing dual use, approving the 
property for a non-conforming use for "Manufacturing, compounding, assembling or 
treatment of articles or merchandise from previously-prepared materials such as: 
ceramics, clay, cloth, fiber, glass, leather, paper, pipe, plastics, precious or semi­
precious metals or stones, wire and wood." See Decision and Order, Nonconforming 
Use Case No. 11-004. Of note, unti11990, the non-conforming use of welding also 
existed on the property. See /d. 

Because of the unique construction of the building -- the first floor d.esigned for 
warehouse and/or manufacturing use, not suitable for or connected to the living space -­
and the wide swath of paving, commercial space is the most logical use of the property 
and other uses are impractical, unless the existing development were to be completely 
razed. Further, the property is adjacent to M-1 (Wally's Iron Works, across the street), 
only one property removed from a 8-1 (a veterinary clinic), with two BR properties in the 
immediate vicinity. See attached map. 

Unfortunately, the permitted nonconforming uses at this time are very narrow. The prior 
commercial tenant was a sewing kit manufacturer and future tenants must be similarly 
extremely low impact. The result has been that the current owners have had 
tremendous difficulty finding qualified tenants interested in the space and the 
commercial portion of the property has remained vacant for some months, causing a 
significant loss of income to the owners and a loss of tax ~evenue to the County. 

From a land planning and community perspective, nonconforming uses pose difficulties 
because of the complexity of record-keeping, monitoring, and the on-going approval 
process, and because of community confusion·about appropriate and· approved uses. 
From a residential homeowner perspective, a nonconforming use is far from ideal 
because of the restrictions placed on allowable tenants and the impact on the 
marketability of title. From a business perspective, nonconforming uses severely limit 
the types of commercial vendors interested in investing in the property as they fear 
unavoidable restrictions on their ability to expand and develop, resulting in a 
development and tax loss to the County. If this property is rezoned to B-1, which 
permits a dwelling unit, there would be no need for continuation of the nonconforming 

1 



use and the permitted commercial uses of the property would be clear and easier to 
access. This would benefit the County, the property owner, and the community. 

B-1 is also the least intensive of all business zones and so would not significantly 
extend the already approved uses. Further, as a practical matter, because the property 
is less than 1 acre, it is appropriate for only a limited number of uses within B-1; thus, 
any perceived or feared incompatibility with or nuisance to residential neighbors would 
be minimized. The B-1 zoning would also be compatible with the M-1, B-1, and BR 
properties in the immediate vicinity. 

2 



IN THE MATTER OF 
PAUL AND D!ANE 
LARKIN, 
PETITIONERS 

* 

* 
* 

BEFORE THE DiRECTOR OF 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING 
NONCONFORMING USE CASE NO. 11-004 
17530 FREDERICK ROAD 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ****************** 

DECISION AND ORDER 

On October 25, 2011, the Designee for the Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning 

conducted a public hearing to consider the petition of Paul and Diane Larkin, for confirmation of a . 

nonconfom1ing use for the use of the subject property as a welding business, sewing kit manufachU'ing and 

small enginetnotorrepair, as authorized under Section 1 OO.H. a11dSection 129.D. of the Zoning Regulations. 

The notice of the hearing was posted on the subject property in accordance with all applicable regulations. 

Prior to the introduction of testimony, the following items were inc01porated into the record: 

L The current Howard Cotnlty Zoning Regulations. 

2. The Subdivision and Land Developtnent Regulations. -

3. The Administrative Procedur~s Act of the Howard County Code~ 

4. The 1948, 1954, 1961) 1977~ 1985, 1993, and2004Howard County Zoning Regulations. 

5. The Land Use map records of the Departtnent of Planning and Zoning. 

6. The aerial photograph records of the Department of Planning and Zoning. 

During the hearing the following items were introduced as exhibits: 

1. Petition, Nonconforming Use J;>lan and Docuntentation submitted by Petitioners, including all pre-

hearing correspondence concerning the use of the property. 

2. Photographs of the subject site submitted by the Department ofPiannji1g and Zoning. 

3. Petitioner Exhibits #1-#4. 

4. Opposition Exhibit# 1. 

Testimony in favor of the petition was presented by Paul Larkin, Diane Larkin, Dennis Wallace_, 

Charles Ridgely, Ill, Lorraine Ridgely and Jackie Raines. The Petitioners were not represented by cotmsel. 

Beverly Blanchfield and Jane Athey testified in opposition to the petition. 

Supporting testhnony and cross examination: 

Diane Larkin testified that the petition arose as a result of applying for permits to itnpl'ove the second floor 

. residential portion of t11e building. She said the Department of Inspections, Licenses and Pe1mits would not 
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approve pe1n1its unless the building complied with certain fire code regulations and it became apparent at that 

thne t11at the current zoning of the property did not pennit connnercial uses. Ms. Larkin stated that before 

undettaking further property improvements she wants.to verify that operating a business on the property is 

legaL She said she applied for a nonconforming use confirmation and originally thought the building was 

constructed in 1957 but now believes it was constructed in 1947. She stated that there was a lease agreement 

with MJlton Motera who operated a small engine 1·epair business on the property since January, 2011 but he 

\Vas released from the agreement at the end ofSeptetnber) 2011. She said tl1at currently thel'e is no tenant in 

the lower level but she has been approached by a potential tenant to operate a chocolate production business 

in the space. 

Paul Larkin testified that a business has been on the property since 1947 and it recently became 

apparent that husiness uses do not comply with c1.m-ent zoning regulations. He submitted Petitioner Exhibit 

#1, a report of1vfetropolitan Regional Info11nation Systems, Inc. which he stated shows a tax record that codes 

the land use as comtnercial. He stated that incmne fi·o1n a business is needed in order to tnake needed property 

repairs and improvements. 

Ms. Larkin submitted Petitioner Exhibit #2 comprising three deeds; Petitioner Exl1ibit #3~ a portion of 

the Howard County zoning tnap and Petitioner Exhibit #4, photographs of the first floor interior space. She 

said the nearby property at 17500 Frederick Road is shown on Exhibit #3 as residentially zoned but she 

believes ·there was a nonconfonning use hearing for this site which changed the zoning to a business 

classification. She said this tnap shows that there are several nearby prope1ties which have industrial zoning. 

Jane Athey asked the Petitioners how it came to be that a business that started as small engine repair 

became an automotive repair business. Mr. Larkin responded that the lease was for small engine repair for 

lawn 1nowers, farm equipment and tractors bi1t the business gradually evolved to auto repair and that was a 

1·eason the lease was terminated early. Ms. Athey also asked about the rezoning process and the Director,s 

Designee briefly explained that the petition, if granted would not rezone the property fi·otn residential to 

cmmnercial but that the hearing was solely for the confirmation of an alleged nonconforming use. 
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Beverly Blanchfieid stated that a small engine repair business seems like it would involve things like 

lawn n1owers and small engines. She asked \vhat the difference is between a small engine repair business and 

an auto repair business. Ms. Larkin responded that she does not wish to have an auto repair business on the 

property because fiunes are an issue since she lives upstairs and that she would like the chocolate 

manufacturing business to be able to operate on the site but that she does not know at this time what type of 

business will occupy the space. Ivfr. Larkin responded that there was smne conft1sion in the petition about the 

requested conflrn1ation. He said he wishes to amend the petition to allow chocolate manufacturing) a self 

storage facility or office use. 

Ms. Athey asked if a nonconforming use has to state what it is going to be and if the use will be 

allo\:ved to change. She said the Petitioners said small engine repair and now they are not sure what it will be. 

She asked if the paved parking area is for residential or commercial use. Mr. Larkh1 said the parking area 

could be used for either use. 

Ms. Blanchfield questioned how the petition could meet the nonconforming use criteria if the 

Petitioners do not know what kind of business will be on the site. 

Dennis Wallace testified that his father had a welding and iron works business on the subject property 

fi·om 1970 until January, 1990. He said that when his father bought the property, he was told it had a 

nonconforming use on it.lvlr. Wallace said when he had the adjoining property to the west rezoned to M-l to 

operate Wally)s Iron Works his intention was to move the nonconfo1n1ing use from the subject property to the 

adjacent 1\1-1 zoned site but he did not because his father would have lost the incmne :fi:om the commercial 

space. He said the sewing kit business came to the subject property in January, 1990 after the welding 

business moved out. 

Ms. Blanchfield asked what happens to the nonconforming use if the use changes. Mr. Larkin 

responded tlmt the tax record may support the nonconfmming use. 

Charles Ridge1yl III testified that he purchased his house on the lot behind the subject property in 

1953 and tl1ere ·was a house on the subject property atthattime. He said Mr. Saas had long hay feeders on the 

subject property and operated a welding business there. He said he has never had any problems with the 

business operations on the site. 

3 
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Lorraine Ridgely testified that when she and Mr. Ridgely bought the house behind the Saas property, 

Mr. Saas was well established in the welding business. She said there was a nice apartment above the shop 

and she never heard noise from the business operations. She said when the sewing business was there UPS 

tnzcks would c01ne into the driveway but she did not have complaints about the trucks and the parking area 

has been there for as long as she can remember. 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Jackie Raines testified that he remembers going to the subject property with his father to have 

equip1nent repaired and there has always been a tenant in the apartlnent above the shop. 

Opposition testimony and cross examination: 

Jane Athey submitted OppositionExhibit#l:~ a letter sig~ed by residents ofCotmtry View Way. Ms. Athey 

testified that she and several neighbors are opposed to the petition because they believe it represents a change 

in use which would not qualify as a nonconforming use. Sl1e said she has lived in the area for about fom·years 

and to her knowledge a small engine repair business was operating on the property when she moved there and 

this business expanded to an automotive repair business. She said this involved large vehicles parked on the 

concrete pad and she has concerns about oil and gas runoffleaking into the ground in an area where everyone 

bas a well. She said she is concetned about noncompliance with the criteria and questioned whether the 

bu.siness will be fo1· small engine repair or auto repair. She expressed concerns abput the impact of traffic 

frotn the business on the safety of children in the area since the subject property is in the immediate area of a 

main bus stop. 

Beverly Blanchfield testified that she has lived in the area for about 19 years and she is concerned 

that a change in the type of business being operated would be approved and that the Petitioners do not seen1 . 

decided on what type of business would be located on the property. She said she is opposed to a business 

which would bring large lawn mowers and other equipn1ent which could leak gas and oil into the ground 

water and would generate :ftunes. She also expressed concerns about the safety of neighboi·hood children 

boarding buses near a business which involves large vehicles. 

Summation: 

Diane Larkin said the building has been on the property sittce 1947 and she is surprised that there are 

concerns. She said she and.Mr. Larkin have continued to improve the appearance oftlte propetty. Paul Larkin 
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stated that they have moved past wanting to have a welding shop or auto repair business and they are leaning 

toward chocolate manufacturing. He said the chocolate business wou1d require a large investment for building 

conversions and suggested that a self storage facility may be operated as an altetnative because only minor 

interior changes would be required for such a facility. He requested that the petition be atnended to include 

chocolate manufacturing, self storage or office uses. 

Jane Athey said a small engine repair shop would be problematic because it would bring increased 

traffic and change the character of the neighborhood. 

Beverly Blanchfield stated that a business involving large tt:ucks and lawn mowers should not be 

allowed but that she had no problem with the sewing kit shop. 

Based upon the testimony and exhibits presented at the hearing, the desctiption of the subject 

property and vicinal properties resulting fi·om a site inSpection by a member of the plan:ning stafl: as well as 

the plans and materials submitted by the Petitioners as part of the petition, the Director makes the following 

Findings ofF act and Conclusions of Law: 
13 FINDINGSOFFACT 

14 1. The Petitioners> Paul and Diane Larkin, are the owners of the subject property of this proceeding. The 

15 subject property is located on the north side ofFrededck Road approximately 400 feet west ofWest 

16 Watersville Road. This property is identified as Tax Map 2, Grid 19, Parcel I 02, and the address is 

17 
17530 Frederick Road (the "Property"). The Property is located in an RC-DEO Zoni11g District, is 

18 
0.942 acres in area and is inegular in shape. 

19 
2. The Property is itnproved with a t\vo-story block building (the "Two-story Building") located 

20 
approximately 31 feet from Frederick Road. The petition states the first floor has been a 

21 
nonconf01ming use and the second floor is residential consisting of a two bedro01n apartment which 

22 
is occupied by the owners. 

23 

24 
There is a oneMstory detached garage located to the northwest of the Two-story Building. 

25 
_ There is a large paved parking area in the southwest portion of the site bet\veen the Two-story 

26 Building and the detached garage. There is a paved driveway/parking area on the east side of the 

27 Two-story Building. 
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3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

The Petitioners request the confirmation of a nonconforming use for a welding business, sewing kit 

1nanufacturing and small engine motor repair (collectively~ the "Described Uses"). At the hearing Mr. 

Larkin requested the petition be amended to allow a dwcolate 1nanufact:uring business, a self storage 

facility or office use (the "Atnended Uses',). In the culTent RC District and DEO Overlay District 

zoning regulations, neither the Described Uses nor Amended Uses are permitted as a matter of right. 

In response to the petition request to identify a date the use becrune nonconforming, the 

petition states ''When constructed in what we no\v believe is 1947,. The Petitioners allege the 

Property has been continuously used for business uses. 

The Petitioners allege that the Property was first used for commercial purposes in approxin1ately 

1947, prior to the date of the first Zoning Regulations in Ho\vard County) which were adopted on 

July 27, 1948 (the "Initial Zoning Regulations,,). . 

The full zoning history for the Property with regard to district designations, is that in 1948, the 

Property was zo11ed Residential; the 1954 Zoning Regulations retained the Residential distric~ zoning; 

and the 1961 Comprehensive Zoning Plan zoned the Property R-40. The 1977 Comprehensive 

Zoning Plan rezoned the Property to the R District, and this R District zoning \Vas retained by the 

1985 Comprehensive Zoning Plan. The Property \Vas rezoned RC-DEO in the 1993 Con1prehensive 

Zoning Plan and this zoning vvas retained by the 2004 Comprehensive Zoning Plan and the 2005 

Continuation of that Comprehensive Zoning Plan. 

At the titne of the Initial Zoning Regulations, the Property was zoned Residential. It should be noted 

that the Initial Zoning Regulations declared that any use of land existing prior to the adoption of 

those regulations that did not comply with the new zoning district designation automatically became 

a legal nonconforming use, without any need for a fmmal confinnation process. 

As docun1entation in support of the nonconforming use; the Petitioners submitted documents and 

affidavits as the following petition attachments: 

A- Charles and Lormine Ridgely's statement that they have lived in area for 50 years and 
Mr. Saas built the building to have welding business on the first floor and an apartment on tl1e second 
floor. 
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8. 

9. 

B - Harry M. Fleming, Jr.'s statement that the building was built by Clarence Saas in 1947 
who Hved in the apartment above the first floor welding business which was there until Jatnes 
Wallace purchased the building and1noved Wally's Iron Works to the Property. 

C -Calvin Pickett's statement his brother worked for 1\lfr. Saas in the late 1940s until James 

Wallace moved his business to the property. 
D -Jackie Raines~ statement that his father took machines to the Property for welding repairs 

in the 1940s and there was an apartment above the shop. 
E-Bernard Dennison's statement that in 1952 there was a welding business on the first floor 

of the Property which remained until James Wallace moved his business to the Property. 
F- Photographs of Mr. Saas and a dog taken at subject property developed in 1952. 
G- Letter ofDennis Wallace, President ofWally's Iron Works stating that his father James 

Wallace (now deceased) purchased the Property in Septen1ber, 1970 :fi:om Mr. Sass who had a 
welding shop at that address. James Wallace operated Wally's Iron Works on the Property ii01n 

September, 1970unti1January, 1990 when Wally's Iron Works n1oved to the adjacent property and 

another business moved in. 
H-:- Letter of Lee Ann Asher, Owner of Lama Sewing Kits stating sl1e operated a sewing kit 

manufacturing and n1ail order business on tl1e first floor from January, 1990 until September, 2010. 
I- Commercial/industrial Real Property Incon1e Questionnaire for 2007-2009. 

J- Rent checks to James Wallace fi"om Larna Sewing Kits. 
K- Letter of Milton Morera stating that he has a lease to operate an auto repair business for 

the period January, 20 I 1 through January, 2012. 
L - Lease Agreen1ent between Petitioners and Milton and Jessica Morera for the period 

January, 2011 through January, 2012. 

The following are docunients of the Department of Planning and Zoning: 

a. The Land Use Map of 1961 which depicted the Property as M 14, or ('Light 
manufacture of iron, steel and their products,. 

b. A record entitled '~onconfmming Uses Active as of Janumy, 1977n containing 

the annotation, "Jan1es \Vallace) 442-2202, Route #144 (17535), Mt. Airy, 
Maryland~ Business operation, Iron Works- fabrication, Non-Conformingn (the 
HArchived Record~'). 

c. Site Development Plan 88-100, approved in March, 1988 for Wally's Iron 

Works~ depicts the subject Property with the notation "Existing 2 story steel 
fabrication shop~). 

Properties on the north side ofFrederick Road are zonedRC-DEO except for Parcel 54, the adjoining 

property to the west ·which was rezoned fi·otn R ~o M-1 in ZBC 841M approved in April, 1987 and is 

the site ofWally's Iron Works and a communications tower {SDPs 88-100 & 05-137). 

7 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Section 129 .D.l of the Zoning Regulations permits the Director of Planning and Zoning to confhn1 

3 the existence of a nonconfonning use. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Director makes the 

4 following Conclusions ofLaw: 

5 1. There is evidence which supports the Petitioners~ claim to a nonconforming use on the Property, but 

6 not to the full extent of the Described Uses. With regard to the welding business~ the Archived 

7 
Record is accepted as an administrative declaration that established the initial valid nonconforming 

use on the Property. This Archived Record and the previously noted documents of the Department of 

Planning and Zoning together with the petition state1nents and testin1ony constitute a preponderance 
10 

of evidence that a confinned nonconforming use for a welding business (the HConfirn1ed Welding 
11 

N CUu) existed on the Property until it ceased in January, 1990. 
12 

13 
2. There is compelling evidence to support the Petitioners, claitn that the Lama Sewing Kits 

14 
manufacturing and mail order business operated on the Property from January, 1990 until September, 

15 2010. In ordet for a nonconfo1n1ing use to be permitted to continue, there tnust not have been a lapse 

16 in operation for a period of more than two years. The Department ofPlanning and Zoning deems this 

17 sewing kit business to have constituted a continuation of a confinned nonconfo1n1ing use; however, 

18 in this particular case this sewing kit business is a use of lower intensity than the Confirmed Welding 

19 NCU. Once a lower intensity use is established on a Property, subsequent commercial uses on the 

20 Property are pennanently limited to this lower level of intensity, and no use of higher intensity is 

21 subsequently pe1mitted to be operated. 

22 3. The last date a confirmed nonconforming use was in operation on the Property was Septeinber, 201 0, 

23 the cessation date of the Lama Sewing Kits business (the "Latest Confirmed NCUu). 

24 
The Department of Planning and Zoning finds that the intensity and type of use on the 

25 
Property. that was established with the Latest Confirmed NCU is most similar to uses described in the 

26 
Zoning Regulations as c'Manufacturing) co:mpoundingJ assembling o1· treanuent of articles or 

27 

28 8 



merchandise from previously-prepared 111atedals such as: ceramics, clay, cloth, fiber, glass, leather, 

1 paper, pipe, plastics, precious or semi-precious 1netals or stones, wire and wood", thus commercial 

2 uses pe1mitted to continue on the Property are specifically limited to similar types of light 

3 manufacturing ·uses classified within this category. The Amended Uses requested to be confinned as 

4 
nonconforn1ing uses by the Petitioners are not similar types of uses classified within this category. 

51 

I 4. The Petitioners allege that a business which began as a small engine repair business and evolved into 

6! 
an automotive repair business (the "Repair Business") operated on the Property fi·mn January, 2011 

7 
until September, 2011. By the reasoning noted in #2 above, the Repair Business represents a higher 

8 
intensity use classification than the Latest Confirmed NCU and cannot be confinned as a 

9 
nonconforming use. As such, no type of Repair Business as described in the petition is permitted to 

10 

11 
operate on the Property. 

12 
5. The magnitude and extent of the Latest Confhmed NCU consists of the Two-story Building and the 

13 . large paved parking area in the southwest portion of the site between the Two-stmy Building and the 

14 detache<l garage. The magnitude and extent of the Latest Confirmed NCU excludes the detached 

15 garage and the paved drive\vay/parking area on the east side of the Two-story Building. 

16 ORDER 

17 Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact a11d Conclusions of Law, it is this /6 day of 

18 Nove1nber, 2011 by the Director of the Deparunent of Planning and Zoning for Howard County, 

19 ORDERED that the petition ofPaul and Diane Larkin, for confirmation of a nonconfonning use for a 

20 welding business and a small engine motor repair business as enu1nerated in the petition are 

-DENIED. The amended petition request to allow nonconf{nming uses for the A1nended Uses of 

22 
chocolate manufacturing, self storage and office use is DENIED. The request for continuation of a 

23 
nonconforming use for the Latest Con:finned NCU and uses described in the Zoning Regulations as 

24 
"Manufactming, compounding, assembling or treatment of articles or n1erchandise from previously-

25 
prepared materials such as: ceramics, clay, cloth) fiber, glass, leather, paper, pipe~ plastics, precious 

26 
or semi-precious n1etals or stones~ wire and wood'~J be and the same is hereby APPROVED with the 

27 

28 9 
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following advisory: 

!. The Petitioners are advised that if the operation of a 11onconforming use lapses for a period 
of more than two years_, the permissibility of any and aU nonconforming uses on the Property 
is permanently extinguished. The last date the Latest Confirmed. NCU existed on the 
Property is established as Septen1ber, 2010. 

Prepared By: 
Howard County Department of 
Planning and Zoning, 
Division ofPublic Service and 
Zoning Administration 

~..4..- J. ),. ·£( ... <\Lt. :_ 
Marsha S. McLaughlin, Director (_/ 
Departtnent of Planning and Zoning 

oldewey, Planning 
Director's Designee 

A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Ho,vard County Board Qf Appeals 
within30 days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be submitted to the Department of 
Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the time the appeal petition is 
filed, the person :filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accordance with the current 
schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board. The person filing the appeal 
'vill bear the expense of providing notice and' advertising the hearing. 

10 
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ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS FOR 17530 FREDERICK ROAD 

Ronald Reese 
17536 Frederick Road 
Mt. Airy MD 21771~3626 

{2.001) 

Charles Ridgely 
17524 Frederick Road 
Mt. Airy} MD 21771-3656 

(2.001) 

DWWlLC 
17560 Frederick Road 
Mt. Airyl MD 21771-3626 

(2.001) 



Howard County Rezoning 

II 

II 

Requested Zoning 
Sear·ch Street: 

FREDERICK RD 

Property Information: 

Amendment No.: 2.001 

Current Zoning: RC··DEO 

Requested Zoning: B-1 

Tax Account ID.: 1404330366 

Map: 2 
Grid: 19 

Parcel: 102 

Lot: 

Acres: 0.92 

Address: 17530 FREDERICK RD 

City/State/Zip: MT AIRY, MD 21771 

Owner: 

Name: WALLACE JAMES F JR 

Email: dplarkln@gmail.com 

Phone: 301-514-4054 

Mailing Address: 6612 WESTCHESTER DR NE 

City/State/Zip: WINTER HAVEN, FL 33881 

Representative: 

Name: Andrea LeWinter 

Email: alewinter@taylorlegal. com 

Phone: 443-420-4075 

Mailing Address; 5850 Waterloo Rd. Suite 140 

City/State/Zip: Columbia, MD 21045 

Decision: 

Planning Board Decision: 
Planning Board Vote: 

Council Decision: 

Council Vote: 
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Howard County 
Comprehensive Zoning Plan 
Department of Planning and Zoning 

A~ Property Information (Please print or type) 

Zoning Map Amendment 
Request Forn1 

[Handwritten/Typed Version] 
Before filling out this form, please read the 
Instructions section at the end of the form. 

1 
Address I Street (Only) )1530 · -Frederi'cK f<o~d 

2 
Tax Map Number 0002- Grid 00\9 

3 
Parcel(s) . 0\CJ~ 

4 
Lot(s) NIt\ 

5 
Tax Account Data: · District 01-/ Account# 

6 
Size of Property: 

' 
Acres , <12 Square feet JioJ 0'1 S 

7 
The Property is ·currently zoned: 

I request that the Property be rezoned to: 

B. Owner Information 

8 

9 

Owner Name 

Mailing street address 
or Post.Offlce Box 

City, State 

Pau..l ·A\an £Xnc\ lJi·o.ne~ 'futncfCA.. L(.\r ki() 

J153e-~ ·Frec\er\ck. RoOtc\ 

ZIP Code 2\1'7 ( .. 3ie2~ 
DEC· 1 2 2012 ·t, 

Telephone (Main) oO )-1C>'"~ ·- <J )tq·~ 
!),. 

..... , ....... ", ..... 

Telephone (Secondary) ~0 \ ... 5lLJ .... J1 05l.\ 

10 E-Mail 



c. Representative Information 

11 
Name 

Mailing street address 
or Post Office Box 

City, State 

ZIP 

Telephone (Main) 

Telephone (Secondary) 

E-Mail 

12 
Association with Owner 

AndrtCL Le\~\n"ter 

5850 Water\t>() 'R0ad, S\.~ \k 

Colv.·-nb,'o. I ()1 D 

2\045 

4to .:-wo--=tz.Sl 

(A \e.\"1\ n·tef" Q, +""' k.-r- I !.!)c."'\.. c O/Y\ 

ctHornG~ 

\~() 

D. Alternate Contact [If Any] 

Name 

Telephone 

E-Mail 

E. Explanation of the Basis I Justification for the Requested Rezoning 

13 P\eOt~ .. see tv\toc,he(~ ·-fW' ·~H ·etrk,nativ'J. :rt) S.\JmfY'/:.\"1, ·+he... 'be.rndYnm·r of Plonrn'~ ~ 

2oni"f} ~ClS (:\.-ffrove.tl +nfs 'fr-ope("'t~ ~ <A f\t:J() C.t;~r.m) n8 \ASt:, ( Comrner(.j tt \ j \,~1 ht­

YnM•.tflo.c1Wi'3) on ·~e.. .frst f\<>ol'" of -the. e~isllrl_9 b~,!I\Oiflj• 1he. smolkr sucnc\ 

rd;~ h""'s.-e...s c~ rCS1den+\t\\ ~\ptt•fment. )he., n01(jy)"~rm1n~) V\se.. \5 ver~ narrt>w if) 

2CJ>~ Of\cl ·tt hct> \?eel) d\'~ra, )t ·for ih~ o~rers ·-to ·f;'flc\ ·terorri> a bl<.- -to tA:h h~ ·-lh~ 

&l-e,., 'Px.c"'use.. of .. the. C/ .. \~1)~ btr\\lcl~ 0t1d e.~"h:()s1ve., pcnff".9 1 an~ C\ \'~rl\a·h~ non"" 

Cur·1v<nc.rci't\ \ lA-se... of -\he, p(\)per ~ fs \l)')p rac..-·1)' cc:d un k:s.s a\\ c.oo~ch'b, Wete., 

razcc,\ .. Rt:-20f)lr19 --~ vrqx-r~ -l-D "&-11 ·~he.. tcc,s+ irr-k()sive, of bt.~J()-c>S uses) 
w;\\ c\etn ~ yerm rrte_o\ \AS£S j sweom \i'r-e, ·ihe.. -:2.cn1n3 rrctp.) a\ k: .. Vl~vtk.. C()\) C0'1·f\.\s.itrl 

-\br -~~c., neJ\ ~hbor~) <X\c\ ) YY"C\\t.£:..; ·~ f<t>pert_j (()Qre.. ~h:t b\~ d1CA \ASe. ~(. 
·Tr-e_.. fVo~'j abw\-s' a \ll-1 porce.,) Of\0 \";) jJS·r one fi'Ce.\ 'f'e>n\>Ve.v\ ~M ~ f?J-1 
yn6'lf~ artcA -n·-ere.. C\~ ·-two E:R Y"rceJs '" ·1-he. \(Y)(Y'led \'<i\1<:... V\c(r\,-~ ') so D. rt ... 2r:ne. ·to 
B·~1 ~"5 C:.C()~\ST('l)+ W\\h -i'ne chCl.rtttJ·er of ..ffi~ re~h~rh~ .. 



F.. List of Attachments/Exhibits 

. 14 
\. tit l l re.s. ~ ·+v &cho., t . ~pktno·ht>t1 of 4-he.. i?xl~\5 ) :lt \3 ) 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Since the 1940s, the main building on the premises has housed a commercial/ 
manufacturing space on the first floor with a modest residential apartment above. There 
is also a one-story detached garage and two large paved areas, utilized for parking 
personal and delivery vehictes. The dual commercial/residential use has existed since 
the original purchase and development of the property, and the current owners, who 
reside on the second floor, continue to actively solicit tenants for the commercial space. 

On November 16, 2011, DPZ confirmed the property's existing dual use, approving the 
property for a non-conforming use for "Manufacturing, compounding, assembling or 
treatment of articles or merchandise from previously-prepared materials such as: 
ceramics, clay, cloth, fiber, glass, leather, paper, pipe, plastics, precious or semi­
precious metals or stones, wire and wood." See Decision and Order, Nonconforming 
Use Case No. 11-004. Of note, until 1990, the non-conforming use of welding also 
existed on the property. See /d. 

Because of the unique construction of the building -- the first floor designed for 
warehouse and/or manufacturing use, not suitable for or connected to the Jiving space -­
and the wide swath of paving, commercial space is the most logical use of the property 
and other uses are impractical, unless the existing development were to be completely 
razed. Further, the property is adjacent to M-1 (Wally's Iron Works, across the street), 
only one property removed from a B-1 (a veterinary clinic), with two BR properties in the 
immediate vicinity. See attached map. 

Unfortunately, the permitted nonconforming uses at this time are very narrow. The prior 
commercial tenant was a sewing kit manufacturer and future tenants must be similarly 
extremely low impact. The result has been that the current owners have had 
tremendous difficulty finding qualified tenants interested in the space and the 
commercial portion of the property has remained vacant for some months, causing a 
significant toss of income to the owners and a loss of tax revenue to the County. 

From a land planning and community perspective, nonco.nforming uses pose difficulties 
because of the complexity of record.-keeping, monitoringJ and the on .. going approval 
process, and because of community confusion about appropriate and approved uses. 
From a residential homeowner perspective, a nonconforming use is far from ideal 
because of the restrictions placed on allowable tenants and the impact on the 
marketability of title. From a business perspective, nonconforming uses severely limit 
the types of commercial vendors interested in investing in the property as they fear 
unavoidable restrictions on their ability to expand and develop, resulting in a 
development and tax loss to the County. If this property is rezoned to 8·1, which 
permits a dwelling unit, there would be no need for continuation of the nonconforming 

1 



use and the permitted commercial uses of the property would be clear and easier to 
access. This would benefit the County, the property owner, and the community. 

B-1 is also the least intensive of all business zones and so would not significantly 
extend the already approved uses. Further, as a practical matter, because the property 
is less than 1 acre, it is appropriate for only a limited number of uses within B-1; thus, 
any perceived or feared incompatibility with or nuisance to residential neighbors would 
be minimized. The B-1 zoning would also be compatible with the M-1, B-1, and BR 
properties in the immediate vicinity. 

2 



·. 

IN THE MATTER OF 
PAUL AND DIANE 
LARKIN, 
PETITIONERS 

* 

* 
* 

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING 
NONCONFORMING USE CASE NO. 11-004 
17530 FREDERICK ROAD 

* * * * * * * * * 1J * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ****************** 

DECISION AND ORDER 

On October 25, 20 ll, the Designee for the Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning 

conducted a public hearing to consider the petition of Paul and Diane Larkin, foJ' confirmation of a 

nonconforming use for the use of the subject propet·ty as a welding business, sewing kit manufacturing and 

small engine motor repair, as authorizedtmdeJ·Section tOO.H. and Section 129.0. oftheZoningRegulations. 

The notice of the ltearing was posted on the s\lbject propet·ty in accordunce with all applicable regulations. 

Priol· to the introduction of testimony, the foJiowing items were incotpol'ated into the record: 

1. The cunent Howard County Zoning Regulations. 

2. The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations. 

3, The Administrative Procedures Act of the Howard County Code. 

4. TJ1e 1948, 1954> 1961, 1977, 1985, 1993, and 2004 Howat·d County Zoning Regulations. 

5. . The Lnttd Use map records of the Depm·tment of Planning and Zoning. 

6. The aerial photograph records oftheDepattment ofPlanning and Zoning. 

Dul'ing the he~wing the following items were introduced as exhibits: 

1. Petition, Nonconforming Use Phm and DoctJmentation submitted by Petitioners, including all pre­

hearing cot'l'espondence concerning the use of the property. 

2, Pltotogmphs of the subject site submitted by the Department of Planning tutd Zoning. 

3. Petitioner Exhibits #1 .. #4. 

4. Opposition Exhibit# J. 

Testimony in favo1· of the petition was presented by Paul Lat·kin, Diane Larkin, Dennis Wallace, 

Charles Ridgely, III, Lorraine Ridgely and Jackie Raines. The Petitioners were not represented by counsel. 

Beverly Blanchfield and Jnne Athey testified in opposition to the l'etition. 

S\tpporting testimony and ~ross examination: 

Diane Larkin testified that the petition arose as a result of applying for penn its to improve the second floor 

residential portion of the building, She said the Depat'tment oflnspections, Licenses and Permits would not 
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·approve pemtits unless the building complied with cel'taiu fire code regulations and it became apparent at that 

time tl1at the cunent zoning of the propet·ty did not pennit eommel'oial uses. Ms. LMkin stated that before 

undertaking furthet p1·operty improvetnents she wants to verify that opemting a business on tlu~ property is 

legal. Slte said she applied fot a nonconforming t1se confirmation and ol'iglnally thought tl1e building was 

constmcted in l 957 but now believes I twas constntcted inl947, She stated that there was a lease ngreement 

with Milton Motera w1w operated a small engine repak business on the propet'ty since January, 20 ll but he 

was l'eleased fi·om the agreement at the end ofSeptembet·, 2011. She said that cm·rently there is no tenant in 

the lowcl' level b11t she has been approached by a potenti~l tenant to opel'ate a cl1ocolate production business 

in the space. 

Paul Larkin testified that a business has been on the property since 1947 and it recently became 

appal'ent that business uses do not comply with current zoning regulations. He submitted Petitioner Exhibit 

# 1) a l'eport of Metropolitan Regional Infonnation Systems, Inc. which he stated shows a tax 1·ecord that codes 

the land use as commercial. He stated that income fi•om a business is needed in ol'der to make needed property 

repairs and impl'ovements. 

Ms. Larkin submitted Petitioner Exhibit #2 comprising three deeds; Petitioner Exllibit #3, a portion of 

the Howard County zoning map and Petitioner Exhibit #4~ photographs oftlte first floor intel'iot· space. She 

said the nearby property at 17500 Fredel'ick Road is shown on Exhibit #3 as residentially zoned but she 

believes there was a nonconforming use hearing fm· this site which changed tlte zoning to a business 

classification, She said this map shows that thel'(~ m·e several neat'by properties which have industdalzoning. 

Jane Athey asked tl1e Petitioners how it came to be that a business that stfu·ted as small engine repair 

became an automotive tepnh· business. Mr. Larkin responded that the lease was for small engine repah· fm· 

lawn mowers, farm equipment and tractors but the business gradually evolved to auto repnit· flnd that was a 

xeason the lease was terminated early. Ms. Athey also asked abo·ut the rezoning process and the Director's 

Designee briefly explained that the petition, if gmnted would not rezone the ptoperty fi·om residential to 

commercial but that the hearing was solely fol' the confirmation of an alleged nonconforming use. 
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Bevel'ly Blanchfield stated that a small engine repair business seems like it would involve tllings like 

lawn mowers and smaU engines. She asked what the difference is between a small engine repair business and 

an auto repair business. Ms. Lal'ldn l'esponded that she does not wish to have an auto repair business on the 

property because fumes are an issue since she lives upstah·s and 1hat she would like t11e chocolate 

manufacturing business to be able to operate on the site but thnt she does not know at tltis time what type of 

bt1siness will occupy the space. Mt·. Larkin t·espouded that tlte1·e was some confusion in the petition about the 

reqllested confirmation. He said he wishes to amend tlte petition to allow chocolate mam1factudng. a self 

storage facility or office use. 

Ms. Athey asked if a nottcoufol'ming use bas to state what it is gojng to be and if the use will be 

allowed to cltange. Slte said the Petitioners snid small engine l'epair and now they are not sm·e what it wiU be. 

SJ1o asked if the paved parking area is for residential or commercial use. Mr. Larkin said the ptu-king area 

could be used for either use. 

Ms. Blanchfield questioned how the petition could 1neet tlte nonconforming use criteria if the 

Petitioners do not know what kind ofb\1siness will be on the site. 

Dennis Waltace testified that his father had a welding and iron works bllsiness on the subject property 

fi·om 1970 until Jamtary, 1990. He said 1hnt when his fatlter bought the propet'ty, he was told it had a 

nonconforming ·use on it. Mr. Wallace said wlten he had the adjoining property to 1he west rezon.ed to M-l to 

operate Wally,s h·on W<wks his Intention was to move the nonconforming use from the subject property to tlle 

acljacent M-1 zoned site but he did not because his father wot1ld have lost the income fi·om the commercial 

space. He said the sewing kit business came to tl1e subject pl'operty in Janual'y, 1990 after the welding 

business moved out. 

Ms. Blanchfield asked what happens to the nonconforming llSe if the use changes. Mr. Lal'kin 

•·esponded that the tax recotd may supp01·t the nonconfol'lning use. 

Chat'les Ridgely, III testified that be pt1rcl1ased his house on the lot behind the subject pt·operty in 

1953 and tl1ere was a ho\tse on the subject property atthattime. He said Mr. Saas had long hay feedel's on the 

subject property and operated a welding btisiness there. He said he has nevet had any problems with the 

business operations on the site. 

3 
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Lormjne Ridgely testified that when she andMt·. Ridgely bought the house behind the Saas property, 

Mt·. Saas was well established in the welding business. She said there was a nice apartment above the sho1> 

and she nevel' heatd noise fi·om the business operations. She said whetl tlte sewing business was tl1ere UPS 

trucks would come into the dl'iveway but she did not have complaints about the tmcks and the pat•king al'ea 

has been there for as long as she can remember. 

Jackie Raines testified that he 1·emembers going to the subject property with Jlis father to have 

equipntent l'epnil'ed and there has always been a tenant in the apnt·hneut above the shop, 

.Ql2position testimony and c1·oss exruninntlon: 

J aue Athey submitted OpJlo.sition Exhibit# I J a letter signed by residents of Country View Way. Ms. Athey 

testified that she and several neighbors are opposed to the petitlon because they believe it represents a change 

in use whicb woldd not qualify as a nonconforming use. She said she has lived in the area for about four years 

nnd to her knowledge a smalJ engine repail' business was operating on the pl'operty when she moved there and 

t11is business expanded to an automotive repair business. She said this involved large vehicles parked on t11e 

conctete pad and slte has concems about oil and gas runofflealdng into the gt'Ound in an area where everyone 

. bas a well. She said she is concemed about noncompliance wltlt the cdteria and questioned whethel' the 

btlsjness will be fot small engine l'C}>ait· or tmto repair. She expressed concerns about the impact of traffic 

from the business on the safety of childrc11 in the al'en since the subject pt·opeJ'ty is in the immediate area of a 

main bus stop. 

Beverly Blatlchfleld testified that she has lived in the area fot about 19 yea1·s and sl1e is concet'lled 

that a change in the type ofbusiuess being operated would be approved and that the Petitioners do not seem 

decided on what type of business would be Jocnted on tl1e property. She said she is OJ>posed to a business 

whioh wottld bring large lawn mowers and other equipment which could leak gas and oil into the ground 

water and would generate fumes. She also expressed concerns about the safety of neighbofhood children 

boat·ding buses nenr a business wltich involves large vehicles. 

Summation: 

Diane Larkin said the building has been on the property since 1947 and slw is surprised that t11ere are 

concerns. She said she and Mt-. Larkin have continued to improve the apJ>eamuce of1he property. PaulLaikin 
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stated that they have moved past wanting to have a welding shop or auto repair busjness and they are leaning· 

towat·d chocolate manufhctudng. He said the chocolate business would require a large investment for building 

conversions and suggested that a self storage facility may be operated as an altet·native because only mitlot· 

interi01· changes would be req·uired for such a facility. He l'equested thRt the petition be amended to include 

chocolate manufactuting~ self stoiage or office uses. 

Jane At1tey said a small engine repair shop would b~ problematic because it would bring jncreased 

tt·afflo and change the chamctel· oftbe neighbol'llOod. 

Bevel'ly Blanchfield stated that a business involving large trucks and lawn mowers should not be 

allowed but that slte bad no pt·ob1em with the sewjng kit shop. 

Based upon the testimony and exhibits presented at the he~wjng1 the descrlptim1 of the subject 

property and vicinal propet'ties resulting from a site inspection by a member of the planning staff, as well as 

the plans and materials submitted by tlte Petitioners as pal't of the petition, the Dit·ectot· makes the following 

Fjndiugs ofF act and Conclusions of Law: 

1. 

2. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

TJte Petitioners, Paul and Diane Larkin, are the owners of the subject property of this proceeding. The 

subject property is located on tlte north side ofFrededck Road approximately 400 feet west ofWest 

·Watersville Road. This pl'operty is identified as Tnx MaJ> 2, Grid 19) Parcel1021 and the address is 

17530 Frederick Road {the 11Propertyn), The Pl·operty is located in an RC .. DEO Zoning District, is 

0.942 acres in at-ea and is inegulat in shape. 

The Property is improved with a two .. story block building (the urwo-story Building") located 

appmximately 31 feet fi·om Frederick Road. The petition states the first floot ltns been a 

nonconforming use and the second floo1· is residential consisting of a two bedroom apm·tment which 

is ocou1>ied by the ownet·s. 

There is a one-story detached garage located to the northwest of the Two .. story Building. 

There is a large paved parking at·ea in th.e southwest portion of the site between the Two-story 

Building and tl1e detached gal'agc. There is n paved dl'iveway/pm·king al'ea on the east side of the 

Two-story Building. 
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The Peti tloners request the confirmation of a nonconforming use for a welding busi11ess, sewing kit 

manufacturing and small engitte motor repair (collectively, the "Described Uses,). At the hearing Mr. 

Larkin l'eqnested the petition be amended to allow a chocolate manufacturing business, a self storage 

facility or office use (tl1e 4<Amended Uses,.). In tbe current RC District and DEO Ovel'lay Distdct 

zoning regulations> neither the Descdbed Uses nor Amended Uses are pel'mitted as a mattet· of l'ight. 

In response to the petition reqt1est to identify a date the ·use became nonconforming, the 

petition states uw11e11 constructed in what we now believe is 1947•,. The Petitionet'S allege the 

Property has been continuously used for business ·uses. 

The Petitioners allege that the Pl'operty was first used for commet·cial purposes in approximately 

1947, pl'ior to the date of the first Zoning Regulations in Howat'd County,. which were adopted on 

July 271 1948 (the "Initial Zoning Regulationsu). 

·The full zoning histoty fot' the Property with regard to distl.'ict designations, is that in 1948) the 

Property was zoned Residential; the 1954 Zoning Regulations retained 1l1e Residential district zoning; 

and the 1961 Comprehensive Zoning P1an zoned the Propetty R·40. The 1977 Comprehensive 

Zoning Platt rezoned the P1·operty to the R District, and tltis R District zoning was retained by the 

1985 ComJlrehensive Zoning Plan. The Property was l'ezoned RC .. DEO in the 1993 Comprehensive 

Zoning Plan and this zoning was retained by the 2004 ComtJrebensive Zoning Phm and the 2005 

Contintu\tion of that Comprehensive Zoning J>lan. 

At the thne of the Initial Zotting Regulations, the Properly was .zoned Residential. It should be noted 

that the Initial Zoning Regulations declat·ed that any use of lan.d existing prior to the adoption of 

those regulations that did not comply witll the new zoning district designation automatically became 

a 1egal notlconforming use) witho\tt a11y need for a fonnal confirmation pl'ocess. 

As docun1e11tation in support of the nonconforming t1se, the Petitioners submitted documents and 

affidavits as the following petition attachments: 

A- Charles and Lorraine Ridgelyts statement that they have lived in areH for 50 years and 
Mr. Saas built the building to have welding bttsiness on the first floor and au apat1ment on tlte second 
floor. 
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8. 

9. 

B ~Harry M. Fleming, Jr.'s statement that tlle buiJdjng was built by CJal'ence Saas in 1947 
who Jived in the apartment above the fil'st floOl' welding business which was there lmtil James 
Wallace p1.irchased the building and moved Wally's ll'on Works to the Propel'ty. 

C -Calvin Pickett's statement his brother wm·ked fot• Ml'. Sa as in t11e late 1940s until James 
Wallace moved bis business to the propel'ty. 

D -Jackie Raines' statement that his fathe1· took machines to the Property fotwelding t•epnirs 
in the 1940s and there was an apartment above the shop. 

E-Bernard Denniso11 's statement that in 1952 there was a welding bm:iness on the first floot 
of the Prope11y which remained until James Wallace moved his business to tlle P.toperty. 

F-Photograp1ls of Mr. Saas and a dog taken at subject pl'operty developed in 1952. 
G-Letter ofDennis Wallace, President ofWaJly's Iron Works stating that his father James 

Wallace (now deceased) pul'chased the Pl'operty in September, 1970 fi·om Mr. Sass who had a 
welding shop at that address, James WaJlace operated Wally's Iron \Vorks on the Property from 
September, 1970 until January, J990 when Wally,s It·ot1 Works moved to the adjacent pl'operty and 
another business moved in. 

H-Letter of Lee Ann Ashert Owner of Lama Sewjng Kits stating she operated a sewing kit 
tnanufactul'lng and mail order business on the first floot· fl·om January, 1990 until September, 2010. 

I- CommerciaViudustdal Real Property Income Questionnaire for 2007-2009. 
J-Rent cheQks to James Wallace from Lama Sewing Kits. 
K- Letter ofMilton Morera stating that hel1as a lease to operate an auto l'epair business for 

the period Jan\mry, 2011 through Jammt-y; 2012. 
L- Lease Agreement between Petitioners and Milton and Jessica Morera for the perjod 

Jam1aryJ 2011 through January, 2012. 

The following are documents of the Department of Planning and Zoning: 

a. The Land Use Map of 1961 which depicted the Property as M 14, or "Light 
mtmufaoture of iron, steel·and their products,, 

b. A record entitled "Nonconforming Uses Active as of January" 1977'' containing 
the annotaHon, "James Wallace, 442-2202, Rollte #144 (17535), Mt. Airy, 
Maryland1 Business operation, Iron Works- fabl'ication, Non-Couformingu (the 
"Archived Recol'd,). 

c. Site·Development Plan 88-100,. approved in March, 1988 fo1· Wallis I1·on 
Works, depicts the subject Property witl1 the notation "Existing 2 story steel 
fabrication shop". 

Propertles on the north side ofFredet·ick Road are zoned RC-DEO exce1>t for Pat·cel54, the adjoining 

property to the west wllich was t•ezoned from R to M·l in ZBC 841 M approved in April, 1987 and is 

the site of Wally's Iton Works and a communications tower (SDPs 88N100 & 05-137). 
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following advism·y: 

1. The Petitioners are advised that if tl1e operation of a n.onconfonning llse lapses fot· a period 
of more than two years, the permissibi1ity of any and aU nonconforming ltses on the Property 
is permanently extinguished. The last date the Latest Confit·med NCU existed on tlte 
Property is establisl1ed as September, 2010. 

Prepm·ed By: 
Howard County Department of 
Planning and Zoning. 
Division of Public Service and 
Zoning Administration 

b~ V. ).. •tcv'l/.J. :_ 
Marsha S. McLaughlin, Dh·ectot· V 
Department ofPlanning and Zoning 

oldewey, Planning 
Director's Designee 

A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board of Appeals 
within 30 days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal mllst be submitted to the Department of 
Platming and Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the time the appeal petition is 
flied, the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accm·dance with the curt'ent 
schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board. The person filing the appeal 
will heRr the expense of providing notice and advertising the hearing. 
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COUNCILMEMBERS 

Howard County Council 
George Howard Building 

3430 Comi House Drive 
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043-4392 

Jennifer Te1Tas~ Chairperson 
District 3 

Mary Kay Sigaty, Vice Chairperson 
District 4 

Courtney Watson 
District 1 

March 11,2013 

Paul and Diane Larkin 
17530 Frederick Road 
Mt. Airy, MD 21771 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Larkin: 

You are receiving this letter because you filed a Zoning Map Amendment Request Form/Howard 
County Comprehensive Zoning Plan or a Zoning Regulation Amendment Request Form/Howard 

. County Comprehensive Plan. 

Please be advised that on March 7, 2013, the Howard County Ethics Commission determined 
that the Zoning Map Request Form needs to be accompanied by certain affidavits and 
disclosures. The Commission also determined that the Zoning Regulation Amendment Form 
needs to be accompanied by certain affidavits and disclosures when the Form proposes to 
"increase the density of the land of the applicant." 

The Commission directed me to notify applicants of their obligation to file the affidavit and 
disclosure. The obligation is set forth in Md. Code Ann., St. Gov't, Sec. 15-849(b ), which 
provides in part, "the affidavit or disclosure shall be filed at least 30 calendar days prior to 
any consideration of the application by an elected official." 

Accordingly, I am enclosing for your use the approved affidavit packet. Completed fo1ms may 
be mailed to the Administrative Assistant to the Zoning Board at 3430 Com1 House Drive, 
Ellicott City, MD 21043. 

Very truly yours, 

Stephen M. LeGendre 
Administrator 

(410) 313-2001 fax: (410) 313-3297 tty: (410) 313-6401 
http:/ /cc.howardcountymd.gov 

Calvin Ball 
District 2 
Greg Fox 
District 5 



Regner, Robin 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Andrea LeWinter <alewinter@taylorlegal.com> 
Friday, May 17, 2013 1:18PM 
Watson, Courtney; Ball, Calvin B; Terrasa, Jen; Sigaty, Mary Kay 
Comprehensive Zoning application 2.001 

Dear Councilmembers Watson, Ball, Terrasa and Slgaty: 

I write to you on behalf of my clients, Diane and Paul Larkin, who have submitted an application to rezone their property 
from RC-DEO to B-1. Their property is a small .92 acre parcel located on Frederick Road, in Western Howard County, and 
has been utilized for light manufacturing and as a residence since 1947 pursuant to a non-conforming use. This non­
conforming use was formalized by DPZ on November 16, 2011 and we would be happy to provide a copy of the Decision 
and Order if it would be of interest to you. 

The property contains a modest two-story building. The top story is used by the Larkins as their personal residence. The 
bottom story has been rented out to a series of light manufacturing companies. There is also sufficient paving for the 
parking of five cars. Across the street is Wally's Iron Works, which is zoned M-1, and there are a number of other B-1 
and BR properties in the immediate vicinity of this well-traveled road. 

This application has been recommended for approval by both DPZ and the Planning Board. We believe that both DPZ 
and the Planning Board appreciate the Larkin's rationale for asking for B-1. Under the non-conforming use, it is 
confusing and complicated for tenants and prospective tenants to understand which uses are permitted and which 
regulations they are subject to. A B-1 designation would not result in any substantive change in the use of the property 
but would allow for clarity in the land records and would help optimize use of the property, as more tenants would be 
willing to invest and operate at the location. 

There is a neighbor who abuts the property and some of his acquaintances who do object to this formalization of the 
nonconforming use with a rezoning. In actuality, however, this neighbor's objections stem from some "bad blood" 
between the Larkin family and this neighbor over the neighbor's storage of personal property on the Larkin's land and 
has nothing to do with the proposed business use of the property. Again, in practice there would not be any real 
difference between the current use and a B-1 use. There are also a number of neighbors in support of the rezoning. 

I would be happy to answer any additional questions via email or phone. We will be testifying at the County Council 
comprehensive zoning hearings. We appreciate your time and, hopefully, support for this proposal. 

Sincerely yours, 
Andrea LeWinter 

Andrea Le Winter, Esq. 

5850 \VAuEnlfH\1 l~rMn, St:Trll l·~1J 

Ccn.IYMtH.A, M .Ak'trL-.Hn 2ltht~5 
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Law Office of Katherine L. Taylor, P.A. 
5850 Waterloo Road (Route 1 08) 
Suite 140 
Columbia, Maryland 21 045 
Phone: 41 0-300-7251 
Fax: 443-420-4075 
E-Mail: alewinter@taylorlegal.com 
www.taylorlegal.com 

The information contained in this electronic message and any attached documents may contain confidential and privileged 
information that is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient, note that any 
unauthorized review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this electronic message or any attached 
documents is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please destroy it and notify Katherine L. Taylor, 
P.A. immediately. 

The IRS restricts written federal tax advice from lawyers and accountants. This statement is included in all outbound 
emails because even inadvertent violations may be penalized by the IRS. Nothing in this message is intended to be used, 
or may be used, to avoid any penalty under federal tax laws. This message was not written to support the promotion or 
marketing of any transaction. Katherine L. Taylor, P.A. does not provide formal written federal tax advice. 
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Testimony by: 

On behalf of: 

Testimony on Behalf of Diane and Paul Larkin 
in Support of Amendment 2.001 

Andrea LeWinter, Esq. 
Taylor Legal, Katherine L. Taylor P.A. 
5850 Waterloo Road 
Columbia, MD 21045 
Owners Diane and Paul Larkin 
17 530 Fred erick Road 
Mount Airy, MD 21771 

I represent the applicants, Diane and Paul Larkin, who own 17530 Frederick 

Road in Mount Airy. 

Since I provided a brief overview of this proposal on June 3, I will not be 

repetitive and instead will focus on addressing the objections that have been raised to 

this proposal. Before I do, I will quickly reiterate. that this amendment is recommended 

by both DPZ and the Planning Board, and is basically a formalization of the existing 

nonconforming business use; this property has been used commercially since 194 7. 

This zoning change will clarify County land records and make actual use of the property 

by the owners and tenants simpler and more feasible. I have attached a copy of my 

June 3rd testimony in which I explain the history of the parcel and need for rezoning. 

I will also point out that there are many neighbors in support of the proposal. A 

number have submitted letters and emails directly to you. Others are here tonight and I 

will ask them to stand now to show their support. You have also heard or will hear a 

few of them testify. 

In terms of opposition, in submissions to the Planning Board and County Council, 

some of neighbors have complained about aesthetics and possible noise and safety 

issues if this property is rezoned. Almost universally, these neighbors do not seem 
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aware that this parcel has been operating commercially during the entire time that they 

have resided in their homes. This can only indicate how minimal any impact or 

nuisance from commercial operations on this prop~rty have been. Also, some 

neighbors appear to have confused this property with Wally's Iron Works (when they 

refer to noise and alarms), which is located to the East of this property. Wally's is an M-

1 property and may well be a use that it is unappealing to the neighbors, but it is 

separate and not the subject of this petition. 

All of the residents adjacent to this parcel on Frederick Road purchased their 

properties in 1970, 1972 and 1983. All the residents on Country View Lane, which 

intersects with Frederick Road at the Larkin's property, purchased their homes after 

1988, the majority after 2000. Thus, those living near the property have only 

experienced it as a commercial as well as a residential space. 

As the pictures you have been provided show, the property is not unsightly or 

discordant with the neighborhood and, indeed, is not even easily visible to the residents 

of Country View Road. 

Some in opposition have expressed concern about the myriad of options 

available by right and for conditional use on a B-1 parcel. These neighbors do not 

recognize that the small size of this parcel, just under an acre, and the existing structure 

on the property, which the Larkins reside in and intend to continue to reside in, place 

natural constraints on what the property can actually be used for. Thus, realistically, 

because of regulatory requirements and the limits of the building and parking, the parcel 

will only be appropriate for small scale, low intensity businesses. For example, Ms. 
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Larkin has gotten inquiries from a candy maker. Any other type of use will require an 

entire razing of the property, which the Larkins do not desire or intend. 

The Larkins did not ask to rezone to M-1 or B-2, both of which allow for more 

intensive uses, because they respect and want to maintain the character of the area. 

They are not trying to unduly increase the intensity of use; they are simply asking to 

formalize and simplify their right to make their property financially viable. 

In terms of school bus safety, this seems a manufactured issue. The majority of 

the time, the bus pulls off past the corner to the opposite side of Frederick Road from 

the Larkins' property. It is hard to imagine any business operating on the Larkins' small 

lot that could create sufficient traffic to impact this relatively sheltered bus stop across 

the street. 

Thus, it is simply unfair to assert that rezoning this property will change the look 

or character of the neighborhood, or create some type of nuisance, especially with the 

other commercial properties nearby on Frederick Road. 

There is one neighbor located behind the Larkins who has been the most 

strenuous objector. Unfortunately, his opposition is based on a personal conflict and 

not legitimate concerns about zoning. Ms. Larkin's parents, the Wallaces, who owned 

this parcel previously, initially had a positive relationship with this neighbor, he even 

worked for Ms. Larkin's father for a time. In fact, the neighbor supported the zoning 

change to M-1 of the property across the street that houses Wally's Iron Works, a 

property also owned by the Wallace family. Issues developed later when the neighbor 

repeatedly stored personal items on the Wallace's property without permission. The 

Wallace family had to formally request that the items be removed and eventually the 
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Larkins felt the need to erect a fence to ensure that there were no additional trespasses. 

Since that point, relations have been strained. This personal dispute should not 

influence your decision-making regarding the best and most equitable zoning of this 

property. 

I want to assure the Council that the Larkins took great pains to ensure that all of 

the neighbors were aware of this rezoning request. Ms. Larkin personally visited each 

neighbor on Frederick Road and Country View Way twice to explain what she was 

asking for. 

B-1 really is the most appropriate and equitable zoning for this parcel and we 

urge you to vote in favor of this amendment. Thank you for your time and 

consideration. 
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TESTIMONY ON BEHALF OF DIANE AND PAUL LARKIN 
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION 2.001 

My name is Andrea LeWinter, I am an attorney representing Diane and Paul 

Larkin, owners of 17-53-0 Frederick Road, who have applied to have their property 

rezoned from RC-DEO to B-1. The Larkins' application has been recommended for 

approval by both DPZ and the Planning Board. 

The property has been designated by DPZ as a non-conforming use, commercial 

light manufacturing. The property has continuously operated in a commercial capacity 

since 194 7. Ms. larkin's family purchased the property in 1970 and operated it as 

Wally's Iron Works until 1990. Since then, a series of small businesses have occupied 

the commercial space on the bottom floor. There is also a residential space on the top 

floor, where the Larkins currently live. 

We are requesting the zoning change basically to formalize the existing use. It is 

complicated for County record keeping and difficult for zoning enforcement to maintain 

nonconforming uses, and a County goal is to eliminate these designations when 

possible. The non-conforming use is also difficult for the Larkins as it limits the 

marketability of the property and is complicated for prospective tenants to understand. 

Designating this property B-1 will "clean up" the land records and optimize the use of 

the parcel, permitting increased tax revenue for the County. Frederick Road is major 

thoroughfare, there is a M-1 parcel across the street and a B-1 and 2 BR parcels in the 

immediate vicinity, thus there is substantial precedent for commercial use in this area. 

All residents abutting and adjacent ~o this parcel and on Country View lane, 

which intersects at the corner of the property, purchased their homes after 1988 and 



have only experienced this property as a commercial space. As the pictures show, the 

property is not unsightly or discordant with the neighborhood. 

This parcel is relatively small, just under an acre, and the existing structur~ is 

very modest. Thus, while a B-1 zoning designation will provide for a range of 

commercial uses, realistically, because of size, parking, and location constraints, this 

space will be most attractive and appropriate for small scale, low intensity businesses. 

J 



Hello, my name is nis lla I a the president of lly's I n 
rks, and I am here in support of rezoning 17530 Frederick Rd., Mt. 

Airy, MD to 

My father purchased this ilding m Sass in 1970, who originally 
built the building use an a rtme for him and his wife, and to 
have his welding business n the rst floor. 

Wally's Iron Works was housed in this building from 1970 to 1990 until 
the business outgrew the i ing, wh is us m the photo on 

display that was taken several years prior to 1990. hile Wally's was 
in this building, Country View Way s developed (just to the South) and 
the lots were sold during this time period. The neighbor behind subject 
property, M Reese who is objecting to the rezoning this property, 
moved into his home while Wally's was at this location. hen we 
requested rezoning of the prope where Wal is rrently located 
(just West his property) he even came to the county offering his 
full support to ne this parcel to 1. 

Since that time, this building has been nted to several different 
companies and has been used since its origination as commercial on the 
1st oor, and an apartment n the second floo 

It is obvious the large ncrete pa the tall II up door, that this 
building is not a "typical" residential ilding. 

ank you r ur me. 







EVEH1NG1•1 410•7915•494 Z 

WABH. METRO: 3CJ1•831·555C 

FAX: 41C·549-392S 

WALLY'S IRON WORKS, INC. 

Ornamental Iron & Ste~l Fabrication 

17560 FREDERICK RD. • MT. AIRY, MO. 21771 

The Owners/Officers of Wally's Iron Works, Inc., are in favorfor the rezoning of 
17530 Frederick Rd., Mt. Airy, MD, to B-1 .. 

Dennis W. Wallace 

/YJW.(J(Jl 
Carf, Wallace 

..--.-> 
M~wWallace 

Ot~ 

? 
~~ 

, I ~~ J..VR .r1 
I ' • t /l. ~~--U<.J~ . 

Notarized on .3/7 !3 by: -<..-t~ • J 
My Commission exp~res on: D.k.-e . .-k. .. )~~-r-- it, 2C:> I~ 



Dear Howard County Commissioners: 

Paul Larkin and his wife Diane, (owners of 17530 Frederick Rd., Mt. Airy, MD), talked to us as 
neighbors and explained that they are requesting a zoning change from Residential to 
Commercial, Bl, application 2.001 

Diane explained that they are seeking to rezone ONLY their property, and have not asked to 
change zoning for any other property. 

She also explained the reasons for requesting this zoning for their property. We agree that this 
property has always been used as a commercial business on the first floor, and a residence on 
the second floor. 

This building originally operated as a welding business, material kit manufacturing business, 
small engine repair shop and Mr. Larkin has recently has been using the downstairs as storage, 
and for testing using his sound equipment. 

The Larkin's live in the 2nd floor apartment and have made major improvements to this building. 
We trust that it will continue to be well maintained, and are NOT OPPOSED to their request. 

Thank you, 

Name 

Address 

Signature & Date 



Dear Planning Commission: 

Paul Larkin and his wife Diane, (owners of 17530 Frederick Rd., Mt. Airy, MD), talked to us as 
neighbors and explained that they are requesting a zoning change from Residential to 

Commerical, 81 2 ·D 
Diane explained that they are seeking to rezone ONLY their property, and have not asked to 
change zoning for any other property. 

She also explained the reasons for requesting this zoning for their property. We agree that this 
property has always been used as a commercial business on the first floor, and a residence on 
the second floor. 

This building originally operated as a welding business, material kit manufacturing business, and 
most recently a small engine repair shop. Mr. Larkin has recently been using the downstairs as 
storage, and for testing using his sound equipment. 

The Larkin's live in the 2nd floor apartment and have made major improvements to this building. 
We trust that it will continue to be well maintained, and are NOT OPPOSED to their request. 

Thank you, 

Name 

Address 

/ _/·' 
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17530 Frederick Road 
Mount Airy, MD 21771 

Comprehensive Zoning Request 2.001 
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